

# Pational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G399]

# PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 19th MAY

[2017

Organic Law On Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

### REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 73(1) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, a recommendation from the Enga Provincial Executive Council, and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Dr Samson Amean as Acting Provincial Administrator for Enga Province; and
- (b) appoint **Dr Samson Amean** as Provincial Administrator of Enga Province for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 7th March, 2017.

Dated this Friday, 19th day of May, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act 2002

### PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED

# REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR AND MANAGING DIRECTOR OF PNG PORTS CORPORATION LIMITED

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act* 2002, and all other powers it enabling on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of **Stanley Alphonse** as Acting Director and Acting Managing Director of PNG Ports Corporation Limited; and
- (b) appoint **Stanley Alphonse** as Director and Managing Director of PNG Ports Corporation Limited, for a period of three (3) years,

with effect on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Chairman—National Executive Council. Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act 2002

### KUMUL CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS LIMITED

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR OF KUMUL CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS LIMITED

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the *Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act* 2002, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Garry Hersey as Managing Director of the Board of Kumul Consolidated Holdings Limited; and
- (b) appoint **Thomas Abe** as Managing Director of the Board of Kumul Consolidated Holdings Limited, with effect on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL.

Chairman-National Executive Council.

Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act 2002

### KUMUL CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS LIMITED

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF KUMUL CONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS LIMITED

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the *Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act* 2002, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Moses Maladina as Director of Kumul Consolidated Holdings Limited; and
- (b) appoint **Johnson Kalo** as Director of Kumul Consolidated Holdings Limited, with effect on and from 1st May, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL.

Chairman-National Executive Council.

Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act 2014

#### AIR NIUGINI LIMITED

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF AIR NIUGINI LIMITED

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act* 2002, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby revoke the appointment of **Ian Tarutia** as a Director of the Board of Air Niugini Limited, with effect on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL,

Chairman-National Executive Council.

Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act 2014

## PNG POWER LIMITED

### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS OF PNG POWER LIMITED

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Kumul Consolidated Holdings Authorisation Act* 2002, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby—

(a) revoke the appointment of the following Directors to the Board of PNG Power Limited—

John Paska; and Jamie Maxstone—Graham; and David Conn; and

### Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Directors of PNG Power Limited—continued

(b) appoint the following Directors to the Board of PNG Power Limited—

Chey Scovell; and Mark Chan,

with effect on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL,

Chairman-National Executive Council.

Mineral Resource Authority Act 2005

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Officers) Act 2005

#### APPOINTMENT OF NON EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS OF THE MINERAL RESOURCE AUTHORITY

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9(1)(f) of the Mineral Resource Authority Act 2005, and Section 10 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers it enabling, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministeral Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint David Toua and Douveri Henao as non Ex-Officio Members to represent Business Council of Papua New Guinea, on the Mineral Resources Authority Board, for a period of two (2) years, with effect on and from 3rd May, 2017.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL,

Chairman-National Executive Council.

Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Act 1993

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

# APPOINTMENT OF NON *EX-OFFICIO* MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION COUNCIL

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Act 1993 and Section 10 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 to be a member under the provisions specified in Column 1 to represent the organization specified in Column 3 of the Schedule, on the Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Council, for a period of two (2) years, commencing on and from 3rd May, 2017.

### SCHEDULE

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provisions	Members	Sectors Representing
Section 7(1)(i)	Florence Willie	PNG Employers Federation.
Section $7(1)(j)$	Gilbert Hickie	PNG Training and Development Society.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Chairman—National Executive Council.